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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs S E Farley and Mr C I Higgs (as Executors)

Scheme
:
Teachers Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
Teachers Pensions (“Teachers Pensions”)

The Employer
:
East Sussex County Council (“East Sussex”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1 Mrs Farley and Mr Higgs complain as executors of Miss Hilda Clara Dann deceased that East Sussex Local Education Authority failed properly to advise Miss Dann on her retirement in 1978.  They also claim that Teachers Pensions has wrongly withheld interest on the greater part of the arrears.  On behalf of Miss Dann’s estate they claim interest on the arrears of pension and lump sum from September 1978 to 30 September 1996.

2 Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

THE SCHEME

3 The Teachers Superannuation Regulations (“the 1976 Regulations”) stated:

“71

All benefits shall be paid by the Secretary for State; but no allowance or gratuity shall be paid except on application made in writing, supported by such particulars as he may require...” (Now Regulation E33 (2) of the Teachers Pensions Regulations 1997 (“the 1997 Regulations”)

The Teachers Superannuation (Amendment) Regulations 1996 (“the 1996 Regulations” amended the Teachers Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988 and provided for the payment of interest in cases of late payment of benefit.  They came into force on 1 October 1996.  This provision was consolidated by Regulation E34 of the 1997 Regulations as Regulation E34:

“(1) Where all or any part of the benefits payable under this Part, other than a pension payable under regulation E24, is not paid within one month of the due date, the Secretary of State shall pay to the person to whom the benefit is payable interest on the amount unpaid at the base rate for the time being quoted buy the reference banks.

(2) The interest referred to in paragraph (1) shall be calculated on a day to day basis from the due date to the date of payment and compounded with three monthly rests.”


MATERIAL FACTS
4 Miss Dann retired as a teacher from Rye Grammar School aged 65 on 31 August 1978.  She had paid into the Teachers Pension Fund all her working life and was entitled at 65 to an annual pension of £ 3892.83 and a lump sum of £11058.35.  It appears that upon her retirement she made no formal application for retirement benefits and died on 9 August 1997 having lived at the same address throughout her retirement.  Mrs Farley and Mr Higgs were granted probate on 16 December 1997.  The total amount owing to the estate upon Miss Dann’s death was £159,070.58 plus the lump sum of £11, 070.58.  After tax the payment of arrears of pension and lump sum amounted in total to £107,015.73.  Payment was made to the executors on 11 February 1998.  Subsequently, on 4 March 1998, the estate received a cheque for £1,920.59 in respect of “statutory interest”.

5 On 7 April 1998 solicitors acting for Mrs Farley wrote to Teachers Pensions querying the amount of interest offered.  They opined that interest at an annual rate at least should be paid on the arrears and lump sum from the time payment was due.  They added that employer had a duty of care to its employees in so far as their statutory rights were concerned.  They asked for clarification of the tax deducted.

6 In its reply dated 23 April 1998 Teachers Pensions alluded to the 1996 Regulations and said that there was no requirement to pay interest on late payment of benefit before 1 October 1996 in the absence of maladministration which it said was not the case in the matter under discussion.  They stated that they were unaware of a teacher’s retirement date until informed by the employer.  No benefit was payable in the absence of a written application.  It added “We do make periodic checks of our records to try to trace teachers who look to be out of service, qualified for benefits and have not claimed them…such tracing is normally carried out through the DSS.  I can only assume in Miss Dann’s case that any such attempt was unsuccessful.” All arrears of pension were calculated and paid in the 1997/1998 financial year.

7 The Department has told me that the periodic checks to which Teachers Pensions refers have been made only since 1 October 1996 when Teachers Pensions assumed administration of the Scheme.  The Department says it was under no legal duty, whether in statute or common law, to make members aware of their benefits and says the statutory intention of the Scheme is to place the onus on Members to make a claim for benefit.  They point to Regulation E33(2) which provides for payment to be made only upon making written application.

8 On 11 May solicitors asked if Teachers Pensions had made any specific attempts to track Miss Dann in accordance with its policy.  The reply dated 27 May came from the Department of Education and Employment (DfEE, “the Department”) which stated that Teachers Pensions were not responsible for anything that took place before 1 October 1996 and that in any event the Department retained responsibility for legal and financial issues.  It enclosed a copy of the 1996 Regulations.  In their reply of 30 September the solicitors asked how the lump sum payment had been calculated.  They also asked for a copy of the Rules of the Scheme.  The Department sent them in reply an extract from the Teachers Pensions Regulations 1997 which refers to the payment of benefits requiring a written application.  Interest, it said, was applied to the lump sum of £11058.35 in accordance with the 1996 Regulations.  In their reply dated 11 January 1999 solicitors argued that interest had to be paid back to the dates on which Miss Dann became entitled to monthly payments and the lump sum.

9 In a letter dated 8 February 1999 the Department told the solicitors that it did not accept their interpretation of regulation E34 (1) to (3) as that implied that the Regulations had an effect from a date earlier than that on which they came into force.  Regulation A1 provided for certain provisions to have an earlier effect but regulation E34 was not such a provisions.  On 10 February the solicitors replied that Regulation E34 (2) (3) and (4) provided for payment from a past date on a day-to-day basis and that the principle of retrospectivity therefore had no application.

10 On 26 March 1999 the Department (Teachers Standards and Pensions Division) wrote to the Solicitors that it agreed with the view of Teachers Pensions and the Department and confirmed that the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) had been exhausted.

11 However, on 16 October 2001 Mrs Farley formally asked for her complaint to be considered under the IDRP.  On 31 October Teachers Pensions sent her a copy of the Department’s letter of 26 March 1999 confirming that the case had been fully considered under the IDRP.

12 East Sussex have said that they notify Teachers Pensions when a teacher leaves its service.  On retirement the teacher would send them a completed application form for forwarding to Teachers Pensions.  They say that all their records relating to Miss Dann have been destroyed.  The procedure in place at the time of her retirement was, when informed that a teacher was retiring, to send the teacher an application form for Teachers Pensions Benefits together with a covering letter offering to supply further information about the pension.

13 The Department has stated that in the event that I am minded to uphold the complaint any award of interest should be based on the arrears the estate received net of tax.  It also argues that I should take account of any state benefits Ms Dann received by virtue of receiving a reduced income through not claiming her pension benefits.

CONCLUSIONS

14 East Sussex should have sent Miss Dann a form to apply for her benefits.  They say that all their records relating to Miss Dann have been destroyed.  There is, therefore, no way of checking whether the form was sent to her or, if it was, whether Miss Dann returned it.  In the absence of such records, the fact that no form was returned by Ms Dann leads me to the view on the balance of probabilities that she did not receive one.  I do not conclude, also on the balance of probabilities, that because East Sussex’s normal practice was to send such a form that one was in fact sent.

15 Teachers Pensions say they are not aware of a teacher’s retirement date until informed by the employer and that they were not so informed by East Sussex.  I see the failure to inform Teachers Pensions as maladministration on the part of East Sussex.  However, Teachers Pensions would certainly be aware of Miss Dann's normal retirement date.  Teachers Pensions say that they have made periodic checks since October 1996 to locate teachers who have not claimed the benefits due to them.  Miss Dann lived at the same address from the date of her retirement until her death.  I cannot believe that any serious attempt was made to trace her and that too in my view was maladministration.

16 The Department has argued that there was no legal or other responsibility to make checks of the kind which Teachers Pensions now makes.  However, I consider that good administration dictates that such checks should have been made and that the failure to make them before and after October 1996 was maladministration.

17 In summary, I consider that both Teachers Pensions and East Sussex could and should have done much more to make Miss Dann aware of her benefits when they were due to come into payment and that their failure amounts to maladministration.

18 I am faced with opposing arguments as to whether there is power to pay interest.  The Department says the Regulations empower it only to pay interest which accrued after the date when the power to pay it became law ie 1 October 1996.  The complainants’ solicitors argue that regulation E34 provides for the payment of interest on the whole of the arrears not only on those arrears which existed on the date on which the 1996 Regulations came into force.  I am inclined to accept the Department’s view but do not see that as the end of the matter.

19 Regardless of whether there is any provision in the Regulations about the payment of interest, there is a need to ensure that the complainants, who stand in the shoes of Miss Dann, are not left with unredressed injustice as a result of the maladministration I have identified in paragraphs 14 to 17 (above).  To avoid that the Department and East Sussex should make a payment in equal shares of the same amount as would be required had the 1997 Regulations been in force at the date when Miss Dann retired.

20 I have considered carefully whether the interest payable should be on the arrears net of tax.  However, I have formed the view that the interest fell due before any tax issue arose and that it should be payable on the gross amount.

21 It is for Ms Dann’s executors to sort out with the relevant authorities (which are not the Department) as to whether any money needs to be repaid in respect of state benefits she is to receive.

DIRECTION

22 I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination Teachers Pensions shall pay to the complainants interest on the gross arrears of pension and lump sum (less any state benefits she received by virtue of not receiving her pension) interest being payable on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks from the date when instalments of the pension would have been payable had it come into payment as at the date of Miss Dann’s retirement.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 March 2004
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